

No. 04-1739

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY A. BEARD, PETITIONER

v.

RONALD BANKS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

SRI SRINIVASAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
EDWARD HIMMELFARB
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
A State may seek to induce improved behavior on the part of its most dangerous and incorrigible inmates by denying newspapers, magazines, and photographs to those inmates until they exhibit acceptable conduct	12
A. Respondent’s First Amendment challenge is governed by the deferential standard set forth in <i>Turner v. Safley</i>	12
B. The restrictions at issue are part of a system of incentives for good behavior and bear a rational connection to legitimate government interests	15
1. The objectives of inducing acceptable behavior by inmates and thereby promoting prison order and security constitute legitimate governmental interests	16
2. The denial of newspapers, magazines, and photographs to LTSU2 inmates is logically connected to the State’s legitimate penological interests	17
C. The remaining considerations under <i>Turner</i> reinforce the reasonableness of the challenged restrictions	26
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Amatel v. Reno</i> , 156 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1035 (1999)	16, 17, 24, 26
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	16, 20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2113 (2005)	16, 20
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	23
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1141 (2005)	14, 15, 25
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	13, 25
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	19
<i>Mauro v. Apaio</i> , 188 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1018 (2000)	25
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	10, 18, 20
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	13, 15, 26, 28
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	13
<i>Sandin v. Connor</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	17
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001)	2, 13, 14, 15
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	2, 15, 16 17, 26, 28, 29
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I (Free Exercise Clause)	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 541.13 table 4, para. 2(g)	1
Section 541.21(c)(7)-(8)	1

Miscellaneous:	Page
Tom Baker et al., <i>The Virtues of Uncertainty in Law: An Experimental Approach</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 443 (2004)	22
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>Crime and Punishment in American History</i> (1993)	2
Dru Stevenson, <i>Toward a New Theory of Notice and Deterrence</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 1535 (2005)	22
